

No. 07-320

In The
Supreme Court of the
United States

JACK DAVIS, *Appellant*,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**Brief of Amici Curiae James Madison Center
for Free Speech and Citizens United
Supporting Appellant**

James Bopp, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Richard E. Coleson

Anita Y. Woudenberg

BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM

THE JAMES MADISON CENTER

FOR FREE SPEECH

1 South 6th Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510

812/232-2434 (telephone)

812/235-3685 (facsimile)

February 27, 2008

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The Reporting Requirements Unconstitutionally Burden Core Political Speech	5
A. The Requirements Burden Free Speech .	5
B. Strict Scrutiny Is Required	13
C. The Requirements Fail Strict Scrutiny .	17
1. No Anti-Corruption Interest Applies	18
2. No Informational Interest Applies	19
3. No Equality Interest Applies	21
II. The Raised Contribution Limits Unconstitutionally Burden Core Political Speech	24
A. The Adversely-Affected Person’s Perspective Is Paramount	24
B. The Raised Limits Burden Core Political Speech	29
C. The Raised Limits Fail Strict Scrutiny .	32
1. No Equality Interest Applies.	33
2. No Public-Financing Interest Applies	34

3. No Anti-Corruption Interest	
Applies.	35
Conclusion	37

Table of Authorities

Cases

- AFL-CIO v. FEC*, 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 6, 8, 10 n.5, 11, 16 n.8
- Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce*, 494 U.S. 652 (1990) 18 n. 9, 35-36
- Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) *passim*
- Cal. Pro-Life Council v. Getman*, 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) 16 n.8
- Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley*, 454 U.S. 290 (1981) 21, 29, 36
- Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices*, 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) 26-27, 30, 31-32
- Day v. Holahan*, 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) . 25, 27
- FEC v. Fla. for Kennedy Comm.*, 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982) 10 n.5
- FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League*, 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 10 n. 5
- FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life*, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .. 1
- First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) 15-16, 23
- Fla. Star v. B.J.F.*, 491 U.S. 524 (1989) 21
- Gable v. Patton*, 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998) ... 27-30

<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006)	32
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1, 16-17, 23
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	15
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	25
<i>Rosenthal v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)	27, 30
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	20
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	24
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	25
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	15
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	10 n.5
<i>VoteChoice, Inc. v. DiStefano</i> , 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993)	26, 28, 30
<i>Wis. Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006)	1

Constitution, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

U.S. Const. amend I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XVI	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 431(26)	4 n.2

2 U.S.C. § 437g	8, 11
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(a)(1)	24
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(a)(1)(C)	24 n.11
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(a)(2)(B)(ii)(I)	33
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(a)(3)(A)	24
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(a)(3)(B)	24
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(b)(1)(A)(ii)	4 n.2
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(b)(1)(B)	8
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(b)(1)(C)	9
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(b)(1)(D)	9
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(b)(1)(E)	9
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(b)(3)	8, 11
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)	1

Other Authorities

148 Cong. Rec. at S2153 (Mar. 20, 2002)	35
FEC Adv. Op. 2003-31 (Dec. 19, 2003)	5 n.2
<i>Instructions for FEC Form 3 and Related Schedules at 3</i> (available at www.fec.gov)	9 n.4
